implementation of the full audit of the fulfilment of the provisions of Point II of the operative 
part of this Resolution carried out in accordance with Point III of the operative part of this 
Resolution, and the documents on which they are based. [Moneym1.] [Moneym2.] 
[Moneym4.] [Moneym5.] 

V. The MNB obliges the Company to pay 

1. HUF 2,890,625, i.e. two million eight hundred and ninety thousand six hundred and 
twenty-five forints, due to the violation of law referred to in point I of the reasoning 
of this decision, [Pénzm1.] 

2. HUF 2,890,625, i.e. two million eight hundred and ninety thousand six hundred and 
twenty-five forints, due to the violation referred to in point II of the reasoning of this 
decision, [Pénzm2.] 

3. HUF 2,890,625, i.e. two million eight hundred and ninety thousand six hundred and 
twenty-five forints, due to the violation referred to in point III of the reasoning of this 
decision, [Pénzm4.] 

4. HUF 1,640,625, i.e. one million six hundred and forty thousand six hundred and 
twenty-five forints, due to the violation referred to in point IV of the reasoning of this 
decision, [Pénzm5.] 

in the total amount of HUF 10,312,500, i.e. ten million three hundred thousand and five 
hundred forints supervisory fine.